

RESOLVES

#### OF THE

# LEGISLATURE

No. of Street, or Stre

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE?

PASSED AT ITS SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

-

**PORTLAND** :

TRAVER, TAPPAN & STICKNEY, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1822.

# RESOLVES.

# JANUARY, 1822.

#### CHAPTER I.

Resolve directing the manner of engrossing the Acts and Resolves, and for preserving the same.

Resolved, That in future all Bills passed to be engrossed, and all Resolves passed in both Houses of the Legislature, shall be engrossed or written in a round legible hand, on sheets of fine linen paper, leaving margins of sufficient width to render it convenient to bind the same into books or volumes. And the Secretary of State, after the rising of each Legislature, shall cause the Statutes and Resolves to be bound into separate books, with suitable binding; each having a list of the titles of the Acts, and of the Resolves, with references to the pages where each Act or Resolve begins. And the Secretary is hereby authorized and directed to procure a quantity of said paper, sufficient for the purposes aforesaid.

[This Resolve passed January 11, 1822.]

### CHAPTER II.

Resolve authorizing the Court of Sessions for the County of Oxford to hold a special Court, and for other purposes.

Resolved, That the Sheriff of the County of Oxford, and all other persons, who are by law authorized to commit criminals to the Gaol in said County of Oxford, be, and

#### TIMOTHY WOLCOTT .... STATE BOUNDARIES.

they are hereby empowered to commit them to either of the Gaols in the Counties of Cumberland or York, as may be most convenient to the officers committing the same, for the term of two years : *Provided*, That neither of the said Counties of Cumberland or York, shall be subjected to any expense for the maintenance of criminals, who may be committed from the said County of Oxford.

Resolved further, That the Court of Sessions within and for the said County of Oxford, be, and they hereby are authorized and empowered to hold a special Court, to be holden at Paris, within and for the said County of Oxford, on the third Wednesday of January current, to make an estimate of such sum or sums of money as will be sufficient for the erection of a suitable Gaol in said County; and to take such measures thereon as to them may be deemed necessary.

[This Resolve passed January 11, 1822.]

## CHAPTER III.

#### Resolve for the relief of Timothy Wolcott.

On the petition of Timothy Wolcott, setting forth that he is now confined in the Gaol, in Portland, upon an execution in favor of the State of Maine, for the sum of one hundred dollars, debt, and six dollars and ninety seven cents costs of suit; and that he is destitute of property, and wholly unable to pay the same : *Resolved*, For reasons set forth in said petition, that the keeper of said Gaol, be, and hereby is authorized and directed to release said Wolcott, from confinement upon said execution; *Provided*, he shall first pay the said costs of suit.

[This Resolve passed January 15, 1822.]

### CHAPTER IV.

Resolve respecting the Northern and Eastern Boundaries of the State.

Resolved, That the Senators and Representatives of this State, in the Congress of the United States, be re-

#### 124